to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, with the excess being allocated to goodwill and presented as an
intangible asset. A preliminary allocation of the purchase price of the Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS has been reflected in the unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information. A final allocation of the purchase price of the Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS is
ongoing and is dependent on the completion of certain valuations and other studies which are expected to be completed prior to the end of fiscal
year 2007.

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not represent what
actual results of operations or financial position would have been had the acquisition of the Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS occurred on the
respective dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the Company�s future operating results.

3

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands)

(Unaudited)

EPCOS
KEMET Tantalum Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corporation Business Unit Adjustments Notes Results

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,642 $ 131 $ � $ 52,773
Short-term investments 50,545 � (50,545 ) d,e �
Accounts receivable, net 72,499 20,154 (14,048 ) c 78,605
Inventories, net 122,030 23,750 (12,555 ) a,b,c 133,225
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,584 3,855 (734 ) c 12,705
Deferred income taxes 4,424 155 (1,549 ) a,b,c 3,030
Total current assets 311,724 48,045 (79,431 ) 280,338
Property and equipment, net 267,508 129,243 (28,177 ) a,b,c 368,574
Property held for sale 4,386 � � 4,386
Investments in U.S. governmental marketable securities 105,685 � (35,155 ) d,e 70,530
Investments in in affiliates 378 � � 378
Goodwill 30,471 � 8,082 a,b 38,553
Intangible assets 12,758 � 2,812 a,b 15,570
Other long-term assets 3,729 � 455 a,b,c 4,184

Total assets $ 736,639 $ 177,288 $ (131,414 ) $ 782,513

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 20,000 $ 111 � $ 20,111
Accounts payable, trade 30,685 31,482 (8,171 ) c 53,996
Accrued expenses 25,122 7,955 16,261 a,b,c 49,338
Income taxes payable 9,610 � � 9,610
Total current liabilities 85,417 39,548 8,090 133,055
Long-term debt 80,000 4,404 � 84,404
Postretirement benefits and other non-current
obligations 46,090 5,205 (5,205 ) c 46,090
Other long-term liabilities � � � �
Deferred income taxes 6,438 155 (3,363 ) a,b 3,230
Total liabilities 217,945 49,312 (478 ) 266,779
Common stock, par value $0.01 881 � � 881
Additional paid-in capital 316,533 � 316,533
Retained earnings 223,492 127,976 (127,976 ) a,b,c,d 223,492
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 2,237 � (2,960 ) e (723 )
Treasury stock, at cost (24,449 ) � � (24,449 )
Total stockholders� equity 518,694 127,976 (130,936 ) 515,734

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 736,639 $ 177,288 $ (131,414 ) $ 782,513

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 has been prepared assuming the Company�s acquisition
of the Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS AG, more fully described in Item 2.01 and Exhibit 99.1 of the Company�s previously filed Current
Report on Form 8-K dated April 19, 2006, had occurred on December 31, 2005. The Company has a fiscal year that ends March 31st, whereas
EPCOS AG has a fiscal year that ends September 30th. The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet at December 31, 2005 includes the

[…]

from the preliminary allocation due to adjustments to the purchase price and refinements of the fair values of the net assets acquired.

c.  KEMET did not purchase the entire Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS. These adjustments are
necessary to remove the effect of the assets that were not purchased at April 13, 2006.

5

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

d.  KEMET funded the acquisition of the Tantalum Business Unit of EPCOS through the sale of
substantially all of its short-term investments and a portion of its long-term investments.

e.  Prior to the sales of the investments as described in note d, KEMET had accounted for its debt
investments as �Investments Held to Maturity.�  Due to the usage of these investments to acquire the Tantalum Business
Unit of EPCOS, the Company changed the method by which it accounted for these debt investment to �Available for
Sale.�  Accordingly, the Company had to �mark-to-market� these investments.

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For The Three Months Ending December 31, 2005

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

EPCOS
Tantalum
Business
Unit

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 125,988 $ 27,703 $ � $ 153,691

Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 101,405 32,217 (4,725 ) a,d 128,897
Selling, general and administrative expenses 12,245 3,154 � 15,399
Research and development 6,245 1,994 � 8,019
Restructuring and impairment charges 4,534 � � 4,534
Total operating costs and expenses 124,429 37,145 (4,725 ) 156,849

Operating income/(loss) 1,559 (9,442 ) 4,725 (3,158 )

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (1,460 ) (1 ) 864 b (597 )
Interest expense 1,653 368 � 2,021
Other expense/(income) 241 (63 ) � 178
Total other (income)/expense 434 304 864 1,602

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,125 (9,746 ) 3,861 (4,760 )

Income tax (benefit)/expense (396 ) (941 ) � c (1,337 )

Net income/(loss) $ 1,521 $ (8,805 ) $ 3,861 $ (3,423 )

Net income/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.04 )
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.04 )
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 86,753,132 86,753,132
Diluted 86,797,905 86,753,132

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

6

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For The Nine Months Ending December 31, 2005

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

EPCOS
KEMET Tantalum Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corporation Business Unit Adjustments Notes Results

Net sales $ 356,700 $ 82,420 $ � $ 439,120
Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 293,713 94,246 (12,807 ) a,d 375,152
Selling, general and administrative expenses 36,545 9,438 � 45,983
Research and development 18,607 5,449 � 24,056
Restructuring and impairment charges 15,861 1,889 � 17,750
Total operating costs and expenses 364,726 111,022 (12,807 ) 462,941
Operating income/(loss) (8,026 ) (28,602 ) 12,807 (23,821 )

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (4,187 ) (8 ) 2,162 b (2,033 )
Interest expense 4,961 1,016 � 5,977
Other expense/(income) 1,247 (245 ) � 1,002
Total other (income)/expense 2,021 763 2,162 4,946

Income/(loss) before income taxes (10,047 ) 29,365 10,645 (28,767 )
Income tax (benefit)/expense (12,693 ) (1,986 ) � c (14,679 )
Net income/(loss) $ 2,646 $ (27,379 ) $ 10,645 $ (14,088 )

Net income/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.16 )
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.16 )
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 86,673,139 86,673,139
Diluted 86,730,197 86,673,139

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

7

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

11

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For The Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2005

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

EPCOS
Tantalum
Business
Unit

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 425,338 $ 112,817 $ � $ 538,155

Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 402,974 115,719 (14,189 ) a,d 504,504
Gain/(loss) on long-term supply contract (11,767 ) � � (11,767 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 51,734 13,383 � 65,117
Research and development 26,639 7,428 � 34,067
Pension plan settlement charges 618 � � 618
Restructuring and impairment charges 129,982 1,385 � 131,367
Total operating costs and expenses 600,180 137,915 (14,189 ) 723,906

Operating loss (174,842 ) (25,098 ) 14,189 (185,751 )

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (6,295 ) (10 ) 3,850 b (2,455 )
Interest expense 6,511 730 � 7,241
Other expense/(income) (2,849 ) (7,572 ) � (10,421 )
Total other (income)/expense (2,633 ) (6,852 ) 3,850 (5,635 )

Loss before income taxes (172,209 ) (18,246 ) 10,339 (180,116 )

Income tax (benefit)/expense 1,885 1,057 � c 2,942

Net loss $ (174,094 ) $ (19,303 ) $ 10,339 $ (183,058 )

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (2.01 ) $ (2.12 )
Diluted $ (2.01 ) $ (2.12 )
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 86,518,923 86,518,923
Diluted 86,518,923 86,518,923

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income for the quarter ended December 31, 2005, for the nine month period
ending December 31, 2005, and the fiscal year ending March 31, 2005 have been prepared assuming the Company�s acquisition of the Tantalum
Business Unit of EPCOS, more fully described in Item 2.01 and Exhibit 99.1 to the Company�s previously filed Current Report on Form 8-K